Semester Project
Underwater optical communication
López Estepa, Pedro
Under supervision of K. Karakasiliotis and Prof. A. J. Ijspeert
Biologically Inspired Robotics Group
January 12, 2009
  2
  3

Figure 3.4 Block diagram link budget…………………………………………………..
Figure 4.1 Functional bloc diagram & circuit transmitter………………..……………
Figure 4.2 Codification system ………………………………………………………
Figure 4.3 Codification block diagram……………………………………………….
Figure 4.4 Relative intensity vs. wavelength…………………………………………
Figure 4.5 LED physical description………………………………………………….
Figure 4.6 Hex inverter package diagram……………………………………………
Figure 4.7 Transmitter driver scheme………………………………………………..
Figure 4.8 FHS-HMB1-LL01-z Scheme……………………………………………..
Figure 4.9 Luminous characteristic lens………………………………………………
Figure 4.10 Functional bloc diagram & circuit receiver………………………………
Figure 4.11 Photodiode dimensions & sensitivity……………………………………..
Figure 4.12 Photodiode location system………………………………………………..
Figure 4.13 4th Order Lowpass Filter Butterworth……………………………………
Figure 4.14 Plano Convex Lens……………………………………………………….
Figure 5.1 Experiments pool………………………………………………………….
Figure 5.2 Emitter coverage in air……………………………………………………..
Figure 5.3 Emitter coverage in air (f=2MHz) vs. Duty Cycle…………………………
Figure 5.4 Emitter coverage underwater………………………………………………
Figure 5.5 Emitter coverage underwater (f=1 MHz) vs. Duty Cycle…………………..
  8
Figure 5.6 Emitter coverage underwater (f=2 GHz) vs. Duty Cycle…………………..
Figure 5.7 Experiment situation……………………………………………………….
Figure 5.8 Perpendicular emitter coverage underwater (f=1GHz)…………………….
Figure 5.9 Perpendicular emitter coverage underwater (f=1GHz)…………………….
  9
List of Tables
Page
Table 2.1 Issues for FSO communication………………………………………………
Table 4.1 Manchester codification……………………………………………………..
Table 4.2 System codification………………………………………………………….
Table 4.3 LED comparison…………………………………………………………….
Table 4.4 LED complete characterization……………………………………………..
Table 4.5 Electrical characteristics photodiode……………………………………….
Table B.1 Transmitter Part List………………………………………………………
Table B.2 Receiver Part List………………………………………………………….
Table C.1 Transmitter Parameters……………………………………………………
Table C.2 Receiver Parameters………………………………………………………
Table C.3 Medium Parameters………………………………………………………..
  10
List of Abbreviations
Abbreviation  Full Description
AM   Amplitude Modulation
APD   Avalanche PhotoDiode
BR   Bit Rate
BW   BandWidth
dB   deciBel
COTS   Commercial Off-The-Shelf
FOM   Figure of merit
FOV   Field Of View bandpass
FSO   Free Space Optics
FPGA   Field Programmable Gate Array
GHz   Giga Hertz
Kbps   Kilo bits per second
LED   Light Emitting Diode
LOS   Line Of Sight
NEP   Noise Equivalent Power
NRZ   Non Return to Zero
PCX   Plano Convex
nm   Nanometre
SNR   Signal-to-Noise Ratio
TIA   TransImpedance Amplifier
  11
List of Symbols
Symbol  Unit    Description
BW   HZ   Effective noise bandwidth
c   m-1   Beam attenuation parameters
D0   m   Receiver aperture diameter
D1   m   Depth
D2   m   Diameter of the collecting optics
E   watts/m2  Downwelling irradiance
F   unit less  Excess noise noise factor
Gdet   unit less  Detector current gain
Idark   A   Multiplied dark current